


Replaceable 3V Battery

 WARNING:  This product contains a 
Button or Coin Cell Battery. A swallowed Button or 
Coin Cell Battery can cause internal chemical burns 
in as little as two hours and lead to death. Dispose of 
used batteries immediately. Keep new and used 
batteries away from children. If you think batteries 
might have been swallowed or placed inside any 
part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.

 AVERTISSEMENT :  Ce 
produit contient une pile à bouton. Une pile bouton 
avalée peut causer des brûlures chimiques internes en 
à peine deux heures et conduire à la mort. Éliminez 
immédiatement les piles usagées. Conservez les piles 
neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants. Si vous 
pensez que les piles ont pu être avalées ou placées à 
l’intérieur de n’importe quelle partie du corps, 
consultez immédiatement un médecin.

 ADVERTENCIA:  Este producto 
contiene una batería de botón. Ingerir una pila de 
botón puede provocar quemaduras químicas 
internas en tan solo dos horas y llevar a la muerte. 
Elimine siempre las pilas usadas inmediatamente. 
Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas lejos de los 
niños. Si cree que podría haberse ingerido o metido 
en el interior de cualquier parte del cuerpo alguna 
pila, busque atención médica inmediata.

 ACHTUNG:  Das Produkt enthält 
eine Knopf- oder Mütze-Batterie und kann interne 
chemische Verbrennungen verursachen, die bei 
Verschlucken innerhalb von zwei Stunden zum Tod 
führen können. Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien 
sofort. Neue und verbraucht Batterien außer Reiche 
von Kindern aufbewahren. Wenn Sie denken, dass 
Batterien verschluckt oder auf eine andere Art in den 
Körper gelangt haben könnten, suchen Sie sofort 
einen Arzt auf.

 AVVISO:  questo prodotto contiene 
batterie a bottone o a cella. Se ingoiate, tali batterie 
potrebbero causare ustioni chimiche in meno di due 
ore, e portare anche alla morte. Smaltire le batterie 
esauste immediatamente. Mantenere le batterie 
nuove e usate fuori dalla portate dei bambini. Se si 
ritiene di aver ingerito o posizionato le batterie in 
qualsiasi parte del corpo, rivolgersi immediatamente 
a un medico.

 WAARSCHUWING:  Dit 
product bevat een knoopcelbatterij. Een ingeslikte 
knoopcelbatterij kan leiden tot inwendige 
chemische brandwonden die binnen twee uur tot 
de dood kunnen leiden. Gooi gebruikte batterijen 
direct weg. Houd nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen 
buiten het bereik van kinderen. Als u denkt dat 
batterijen mogelijk zijn ingeslikt of in enig deel van 
het lichaam zijn ingebracht, zoek dan onmiddellijk 
medische hulp.



ENGLISH - Retain these instructions. Failure to follow 
these safety instructions could result in �re, electric shock, 
other injury, and damage to the Boogie Board or other 
property. Do not use Boogie Board for other than 
intended use. This product in not intended for use by 
young children without supervision. Examine devices and 
make sure the battery compartment is correctly secured, 
e.g. that the screw or other mechanical fastener is 
tightened. Do not use if compartment is not secure. Do 
not attempt to open this product other than to replace 
the batteries using the battery cover. Only use CR2025 3V 
lithium batteries with this product. Non-rechargeable 
batteries are not to be recharged. Rechargeable batteries 
are only to be charged under adult supervision. 
Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the 
product before being charged. Do not mix new and used 
batteries; do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 
rechargeable batteries. Replace all batteries at the same 
time. Replace all batteries at the same time. Batteries are 
to be inserted with the correct polarity (+ and -). The 
supply terminals are not to be short-circuited. Exhausted 
batteries are to be removed from product. During periods 
of prolonged storage, the battery may enter sleep mode; 
the erase button may need to be pressed 10 or more 
times to wake the battery. Remove batteries if product is 
to be left unused for a long time. Batteries must be 
changed by adults; keep batteries out of reach of children.  
Flat batteries can still be dangerous. Tell others about the 
risk associated with button batteries and how to keep 
their children safe. Upon disposal of this product, remove 
batteries and recycle properly. Do not dispose of batteries 
in a �re. Follow battery manufacturer instructions.
FRANÇAIS - Veuillez conserver ces instructions. Le 
non-respect de ces précautions pourrait entraîner un 
incendie, un choc électrique, des blessures, endommager 
le Boogie Board ou d’autres biens. Ne pas utiliser le 
Boogie Board pour un usage autre que celui prévu. Ce 
produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par de jeunes 
enfants sans surveillance. Inspectez les appareils et 
assurez-vous que le compartiment à piles est 
correctement sécurisé, par exemple que la vis, ou tout 
autre �xation mécanique, est serrée. Ne pas utiliser si le 
compartiment n'est pas sécurisé. N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ce 
produit sauf si vous souhaitez remplacer les piles à l'aide 
du couvercle du compartiment à piles. Utilisez 
uniquement des piles au lithium CR2025 3V avec ce 
produit. Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être 
rechargées. Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être 
chargées que sous la surveillance d'un adulte. Les piles 
rechargeables doivent être retirées du produit avant 
d'être chargées. Ne pas mélanger les piles neuves avec 
celles déjà utilisées ; ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, 
standard (carbone-zinc) ou celles rechargeables. 
Remplacez toutes les piles en même temps. Les piles 
doivent être insérées selon leur polarité (+ et -). Les 
bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas être 
court-circuitées. Les piles épuisées doivent être retirées 
du produit. Pendant les périodes de stockage prolongé, la 
batterie peut passer en mode veille. Pendant les périodes 
de stockage prolongé, les piles peuvent passer en mode 
veille. Vous auriez peut-être à appuyer sur la touche 
d'e�acement 10 fois ou plus pour réactiver les piles. 
Retirez les piles si le produit doit rester inutilisé pendant 
une longue période.  Les piles doivent être remplacées 
par des adultes. Gardez les piles hors de la portée des 
enfants. Les piles peuvent être dangereuses même quand 
elles sont déchargées. Parlez aux autres des risques 
associés aux piles boutons et de la façon de protéger leurs 
enfants. Lors de la mise au rebut de ce produit, retirez les 
piles et recyclez correctement. Ne jetez pas les piles au 
feu. Suivez les instructions du fabricant de la batterie.
ESPAÑOL - Conserve estas instrucciones. El no seguir 
estas instrucciones de seguridad podría ocasionar 
incendios, descargas eléctricas, otras lesiones y daños al 
Boogie Board u otra propiedad. No utilice el Boogie Board 
para otro uso que no sea el previsto. Este producto no 
está diseñado para ser utilizado por niños pequeños sin 
supervisión. Examine los dispositivos y asegúrese de que 
el compartimento de la batería esté correctamente 

acoplado, por ejemplo, que el tornillo u otra �jación 
mecánica esté apretada. No utilizar si el compartimento 
no está acoplado. No intente abrir este producto más que 
para reemplazar las pilas usando la tapa de las pilas. 
Utilice únicamente pilas de litio CR2025 3V con este 
producto. Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse. 
Las pilas recargables solo deben cargarse bajo la 
supervisión de un adulto. Las pilas recargables deben 
retirarse del producto antes de cargarlo. No mezcle pilas 
nuevas y usadas; no mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar 
(carbono-zinc) o recargables. Reemplace todas las pilas al 
mismo tiempo. Las baterías deben insertarse con la 
polaridad correcta (+ y -). Los terminales de alimentación 
no deben estar en cortocircuito. Las pilas agotadas deben 
retirarse del producto. Durante períodos de 
almacenamiento prolongado, las pilas pueden entrar en 
el modo de reposo; puede ser necesario pulsar el botón 
de borrado 10 veces o más para despertar las pilas. Retire 
las pilas si el producto no se va a utilizar durante mucho 
tiempo. Las pilas deben ser cambiadas por adultos; 
manténgalas fuera del alcance de los niños. Las pilas 
agotadas igualmente pueden ser peligrosas. Hable con 
los demás sobre el riesgo relacionado con las pilas de 
botón y cómo mantener la seguridad de sus niños. Una 
vez desechado este producto, retire las pilas y recíclelas 
correctamente. No arroje las pilas al fuego. Siga las 
instrucciones del fabricante de la pila.
DEUTSCHE - Diese Anleitung aufbewahren. Die 
Missachtung dieser Sicherheitshinweise kann zu Bränden, 
Stromschlägen, sonstigen Verletzungen und Schäden am 
Boogie Board oder anderen Gegenständen führen. 
Verwenden Sie das Boogie Board ausschließlich für den 
dafür vorgesehenen Anwendungszweck. Der Gebrauch 
dieses Produkts ist nicht für Kleinkinder ohne 
Beaufsichtigung vorgesehen. Überprüfen Sie die Geräte 
und vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Batteriefach richtig 
befestigt ist, z. B. dass die Schraube oder ein anderes 
mechanisches Befestigungselement angezogen ist. Nicht 
verwenden, wenn das Fach nicht gesichert ist. Versuchen 
Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu ö�nen, außer um die 
Batterien durch Gebrauch der Batterieabdeckung zu 
ersetzen. Benutzen Sie bei diesem Produkt nur Batterien 
vom Typ CR2025 3V Lithium. Nicht wiederau�adbare 
Batterien sind nicht zum Wiederau�aden bestimmt. 
Wiederau�adbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden. Die wiederau�adbaren 
Batterien müssen vor dem Au�aden aus dem Produkt 
genommen werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie keine 
neuen und gebrauchten Batterien miteinander 
vermischen; vermischen Sie keine Alkali-, Standard- 
(Kohle-Zink) oder wiederau�adbaren Batterien. Wechseln 
Sie alle Batterien gleichzeitig aus Batterien sind mit der 
richtigen Polarität (+ und –) einzulegen. Die 
Versorgungsklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen 
werden. Verbrauchte Batterien sind aus dem Produkt zu 
entfernen. Während einer längeren Lagerung kann die 
Batterie in den Sleep-Modus wechseln; die Löschtaste 
muss möglicherweise zehn oder mehrmals betätigt 
werden, um die Batterie wieder zu aktivieren. Wenn das 
Produkt längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden soll, dann 
entnehmen Sie die Batterien aus dem Produkt. Die 
Batterien müssen von Erwachsenen gewechselt werden; 
halten Sie die Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern. Leere Batterien können immer noch gefährlich 
sein. Informieren Sie andere über das mit Knopfbatterien 
verbundene Risiko und darüber, wie sie ihre Kinder 
schützen können. Entfernen Sie bei der Entsorgung 
dieses Produkts die Batterien und recyceln Sie diese 
ordnungsgemäß. Beseitigen Sie die Batterien nicht im 
Feuer. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des 
Batterieherstellers.
ITALIANO - Conservare queste istruzioni. La mancata 
osservanza delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza potrebbe 
provocare incendi, shock elettrici, altre lesioni e danni alla 
Boogie Board o ad altre proprietà. Non utilizzare Boogie 
Board per usi diversi da quello a cui è destinata. Questo 
prodotto non è destinato all’uso da parte di bambini 
piccoli senza supervisione. Esaminare i dispositivi e 
assicurarsi che il compartimento delle batteria sia chiuso 

in modo corretto e sicuro (es. accertarsi che viti o altri 
sistemi di chiusura meccanici siano ben serrati). Non 
utilizzare se il compartimento non è sicuro. Non tentare di 
aprire il prodotto, se non per la sostituzione delle batterie, 
utilizzando il coperchio del relativo vano. Utilizzare 
soltanto batterie al litio CR2025 da 3V. Le batterie non 
ricaricabili non sono fatte per essere ricaricate. Le batterie 
ricaricabili devono essere caricate soltanto sotto la 
supervisione di un adulto. Prima della carica, le batterie 
ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dal prodotto. Non 
mischiare batterie nuove con altre usate; non mischiare 
batterie alcaline, standard (zinco-carbone) o ricaricabili. 
Sostituire simultaneamente tutte le batterie. Le batterie 
devono essere inserite secondo la corretta polarità (+ e -). 
Le terminazioni di alimentazione non devono andare in 
corto circuito. Le batterie esauste devono essere rimosse 
dal prodotto. Durante i periodi di inutilizzo prolungato, la 
batteria potrebbe andare in modalità stand-by: potrebbe 
essere necessario premere il pulsante “erase” 10 o più 
volte per ripristinarne il funzionamento. Se il prodotto 
non viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi, rimuovere le 
batterie. Le batterie devono essere sostituite da una 
persona adulta. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini. Le batterie scariche possono ancora essere 
pericolose. Comunica agli altri il rischio associato alle 
batterie a bottone e come tenere i loro bambini al sicuro. 
In fase di smaltimento di questo prodotto, rimuovere le 
batterie e riciclarle nel modo appropriato. Non smaltire le 
batterie nel fuoco. Seguire le istruzioni fornite dal 
produttore della batteria. 
NEDERLANDS - Bewaar deze instructies. Het niet naleven 
van deze veiligheidsinstructies kan brand, elektrische 
schok, ander letsel en schade aan de Boogie Board of 
ander eigendom tot gevolg hebben. Gebruik de Boogie 
Board niet voor ander dan bedoeld gebruik. Dit product 
is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door jonge kinderen zondert 
toezicht. Controleer het apparaat en zorg ervoor dat het 
batterijvak op de juiste manier dichtgemaakt is; e.g. dat 
de schroef of een ander mechanisch bevestigingsmiddel 
goed vastgedraaid is. Apparaat niet gebruiken indien het 
batterijvak niet goed vastzit. Probeer dit product niet te 
openen, anders dan om de batterijen te vervangen met 
behulp van het batterijdeksel. Gebruik alleen CR2025 3V 
lithiumbatterijen bij dit product. Niet-oplaadbare 
batterijen moeten niet worden opgeladen. Oplaadbare 
batterijen moeten alleen onder ouderlijk toezicht worden 
opgeladen. Oplaadbare batterijen moeten uit het 
product worden verwijderd, vóórdat ze worden 
opgeladen. Vermeng geen nieuwe en gebruikte 
batterijen; vermeng geen alkaline, standaard 
(carbon-zink) of oplaadbare batterijen. Vervang alle 
batterijen tegelijkertijd. De batterijen moeten met de 
juiste polariteit (+ en -) worden geplaatst. Er mag geen 
kortsluiting worden veroorzaakt in de voedingsaanslu-
itingen. Lege batterijen moeten uit het product worden 
verwijderd. Gedurende periodes van langdurige opslag 
kan de batterij in de slaapstand gaan; de wis-knop moet 
mogelijk 10 keer of meer worden ingedrukt om de 
batterij te wekken. Verwijder batterijen als het product 
lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt. Batterijen moeten door 
volwassenen worden vervangen; houd batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen. Lege batterijen kunnen nog steeds 
gevaarlijk zijn. Vertel anderen over het risico van 
knoopbatterijen en hoe ze hun kinderen kunnen 
beschermen. Verwijder de batterijen als u dit product 
weggooit en recycle hem op de juiste manier. Gooi 
batterijen niet in een vuur. Volg de aanwijzingen van de 
batterijfabrikant op.

한국어 - 이 지침서를 
보관하십시오. 이 지침서를 따르지 
않으면 화제, 전기 충격, 기타 
부상을 입을 수 있으며, Boogie 
Board 또는 다른 자산이 손상될 수 
있습니다. Boogie Board의 본래 

사용목적 외에 사용하지 마십시오. 
이 제품은 배터리 커버를 사용하는 
배터리가 아닙니다. 나사나 
기계적인 결합부가 잘 조여져 
있는지 등 기기의 배터리 칸이 
안전하게 고정되었는지 
점검하세요. 칸이 안전하게 
고정되지 않은 경우 사용하지 
마세요. 이 제품은 성인의 감독 
없이 어린이가 사용할 수 없습니다. 
배터리 커버를 사용하여 배터리를 
교체하지 않는 한 이 제품을 열지 
마십시오. 이 제품에는 오직 
CR2025 3V 리튬 배터리만을 
사용하십시오. 재충전용이 아닌 
배터리는 재충전 되지 않습니다. 
재충전용 배터리는 오직 성인들의 
감독하에서만 사용하십시오. 
재충전용 배터리는 충전하기 전에 
제품에서 분리해야 합니다. 새 
배터리와 사용한 배터리를 함께 
사용하지 마십시오; 알카라인, 
스탠다드 (탄소-아연) 또는 
재충전용 배터리를 함께 사용하지 
마십시오. 모든 배터리는 동시에 
교체하십시오. 배터리는 올바른 
극(+와 -) 쪽으로 삽입해야 합니다. 
전원 단자를 단락하지 마십시오. 
약해진 배터리는 제품에서 
제거해야 합니다. 장기간 보관시 
배터리가 수면 모드로 변할 수 
있습니다, 배터리를 깨우려면 
지우기 버튼을 10회 이상 눌러야 
할 수도 있습니다. 오랫동안 제품을 
사용하지 않으려면 배터리를 
제거하십시오. 배터리 충전은 
반드시 성인이 해야 합니다; 
배터리는 어린 아이들의 손이 닿지 
않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 납작한 
배터리는 여전히 위험할 수 
있습니다. 다른 사람들에게 버튼형 
배터리와 관련된 위험과 자신의 
아이들을 안전하게 보호하는 
방법에 대해 말해주세요. 이 제품을 
폐기할 때는, 배터리를 분리하고 

재활용으로 처리하십시오. 
배터리를 불 속에 폐기하지 
마십시오. 배터리 제조사의 지침에 
따르십시오.
日本人 - これらの指示を守ってくだ
さい。安全指示に従わない場合、火
災、感電、その他の傷害、Boogie 
Boardまたはその他の所有物の損
傷が発生する可能性があります。意
図される用途以外にBoogie Board
を使用しないでください。 本製品は
大人による監督なしの幼児による使
用を意図していません。 デバイスを
検査して、バッテリー・コンパートメ
ントが適切に固定されている（例：
ねじやその他のメカニカル・ファス
ナーがきつく締まっている）ことを確
認してくださいコンパートメントが
固定されていない場合は、使用しな
いでください。電池カバーを使って
電池を交換する場合以外に本製品
を開かないでください。本製品には
CR2025 3Vリチウム電池のみを使用
してください。非充電式電池は充電
しないでください。充電式電池は大
人の監督の下でのみ充電してくださ
い。充電式電池は充電前に製品から
取り外してください。 新しい電池と
使用済み電池を混ぜないでくださ
い。アルカリ乾 電池、標準乾電池、充
電式電池を混ぜて使用することはで
きません。電池は全て同時に交換し
てください。電池は極性表示（プラス
・マイナス）に従って正しく入れてく
ださい。電源端子は短絡させないで
ください。消耗した電池は製品から
取り外してください。 長期間保管す
ると電池はスリープモードに入るこ
とがあります。電池を復帰させるに
は消去ボタンを10回以上押してくだ
さい。製品を長期間使用しない場合
は電池を取り外してください。 電池
は大人が交換してください。電池は
お子様の手の届かないところに保
管してください。平べったい電池で



ENGLISH - Retain these instructions. Failure to follow 
these safety instructions could result in �re, electric shock, 
other injury, and damage to the Boogie Board or other 
property. Do not use Boogie Board for other than 
intended use. This product in not intended for use by 
young children without supervision. Examine devices and 
make sure the battery compartment is correctly secured, 
e.g. that the screw or other mechanical fastener is 
tightened. Do not use if compartment is not secure. Do 
not attempt to open this product other than to replace 
the batteries using the battery cover. Only use CR2025 3V 
lithium batteries with this product. Non-rechargeable 
batteries are not to be recharged. Rechargeable batteries 
are only to be charged under adult supervision. 
Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the 
product before being charged. Do not mix new and used 
batteries; do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or 
rechargeable batteries. Replace all batteries at the same 
time. Replace all batteries at the same time. Batteries are 
to be inserted with the correct polarity (+ and -). The 
supply terminals are not to be short-circuited. Exhausted 
batteries are to be removed from product. During periods 
of prolonged storage, the battery may enter sleep mode; 
the erase button may need to be pressed 10 or more 
times to wake the battery. Remove batteries if product is 
to be left unused for a long time. Batteries must be 
changed by adults; keep batteries out of reach of children.  
Flat batteries can still be dangerous. Tell others about the 
risk associated with button batteries and how to keep 
their children safe. Upon disposal of this product, remove 
batteries and recycle properly. Do not dispose of batteries 
in a �re. Follow battery manufacturer instructions.
FRANÇAIS - Veuillez conserver ces instructions. Le 
non-respect de ces précautions pourrait entraîner un 
incendie, un choc électrique, des blessures, endommager 
le Boogie Board ou d’autres biens. Ne pas utiliser le 
Boogie Board pour un usage autre que celui prévu. Ce 
produit n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par de jeunes 
enfants sans surveillance. Inspectez les appareils et 
assurez-vous que le compartiment à piles est 
correctement sécurisé, par exemple que la vis, ou tout 
autre �xation mécanique, est serrée. Ne pas utiliser si le 
compartiment n'est pas sécurisé. N'essayez pas d'ouvrir ce 
produit sauf si vous souhaitez remplacer les piles à l'aide 
du couvercle du compartiment à piles. Utilisez 
uniquement des piles au lithium CR2025 3V avec ce 
produit. Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être 
rechargées. Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être 
chargées que sous la surveillance d'un adulte. Les piles 
rechargeables doivent être retirées du produit avant 
d'être chargées. Ne pas mélanger les piles neuves avec 
celles déjà utilisées ; ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, 
standard (carbone-zinc) ou celles rechargeables. 
Remplacez toutes les piles en même temps. Les piles 
doivent être insérées selon leur polarité (+ et -). Les 
bornes d'alimentation ne doivent pas être 
court-circuitées. Les piles épuisées doivent être retirées 
du produit. Pendant les périodes de stockage prolongé, la 
batterie peut passer en mode veille. Pendant les périodes 
de stockage prolongé, les piles peuvent passer en mode 
veille. Vous auriez peut-être à appuyer sur la touche 
d'e�acement 10 fois ou plus pour réactiver les piles. 
Retirez les piles si le produit doit rester inutilisé pendant 
une longue période.  Les piles doivent être remplacées 
par des adultes. Gardez les piles hors de la portée des 
enfants. Les piles peuvent être dangereuses même quand 
elles sont déchargées. Parlez aux autres des risques 
associés aux piles boutons et de la façon de protéger leurs 
enfants. Lors de la mise au rebut de ce produit, retirez les 
piles et recyclez correctement. Ne jetez pas les piles au 
feu. Suivez les instructions du fabricant de la batterie.
ESPAÑOL - Conserve estas instrucciones. El no seguir 
estas instrucciones de seguridad podría ocasionar 
incendios, descargas eléctricas, otras lesiones y daños al 
Boogie Board u otra propiedad. No utilice el Boogie Board 
para otro uso que no sea el previsto. Este producto no 
está diseñado para ser utilizado por niños pequeños sin 
supervisión. Examine los dispositivos y asegúrese de que 
el compartimento de la batería esté correctamente 

acoplado, por ejemplo, que el tornillo u otra �jación 
mecánica esté apretada. No utilizar si el compartimento 
no está acoplado. No intente abrir este producto más que 
para reemplazar las pilas usando la tapa de las pilas. 
Utilice únicamente pilas de litio CR2025 3V con este 
producto. Las pilas no recargables no deben recargarse. 
Las pilas recargables solo deben cargarse bajo la 
supervisión de un adulto. Las pilas recargables deben 
retirarse del producto antes de cargarlo. No mezcle pilas 
nuevas y usadas; no mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar 
(carbono-zinc) o recargables. Reemplace todas las pilas al 
mismo tiempo. Las baterías deben insertarse con la 
polaridad correcta (+ y -). Los terminales de alimentación 
no deben estar en cortocircuito. Las pilas agotadas deben 
retirarse del producto. Durante períodos de 
almacenamiento prolongado, las pilas pueden entrar en 
el modo de reposo; puede ser necesario pulsar el botón 
de borrado 10 veces o más para despertar las pilas. Retire 
las pilas si el producto no se va a utilizar durante mucho 
tiempo. Las pilas deben ser cambiadas por adultos; 
manténgalas fuera del alcance de los niños. Las pilas 
agotadas igualmente pueden ser peligrosas. Hable con 
los demás sobre el riesgo relacionado con las pilas de 
botón y cómo mantener la seguridad de sus niños. Una 
vez desechado este producto, retire las pilas y recíclelas 
correctamente. No arroje las pilas al fuego. Siga las 
instrucciones del fabricante de la pila.
DEUTSCHE - Diese Anleitung aufbewahren. Die 
Missachtung dieser Sicherheitshinweise kann zu Bränden, 
Stromschlägen, sonstigen Verletzungen und Schäden am 
Boogie Board oder anderen Gegenständen führen. 
Verwenden Sie das Boogie Board ausschließlich für den 
dafür vorgesehenen Anwendungszweck. Der Gebrauch 
dieses Produkts ist nicht für Kleinkinder ohne 
Beaufsichtigung vorgesehen. Überprüfen Sie die Geräte 
und vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Batteriefach richtig 
befestigt ist, z. B. dass die Schraube oder ein anderes 
mechanisches Befestigungselement angezogen ist. Nicht 
verwenden, wenn das Fach nicht gesichert ist. Versuchen 
Sie nicht, dieses Produkt zu ö�nen, außer um die 
Batterien durch Gebrauch der Batterieabdeckung zu 
ersetzen. Benutzen Sie bei diesem Produkt nur Batterien 
vom Typ CR2025 3V Lithium. Nicht wiederau�adbare 
Batterien sind nicht zum Wiederau�aden bestimmt. 
Wiederau�adbare Batterien dürfen nur unter Aufsicht von 
Erwachsenen aufgeladen werden. Die wiederau�adbaren 
Batterien müssen vor dem Au�aden aus dem Produkt 
genommen werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie keine 
neuen und gebrauchten Batterien miteinander 
vermischen; vermischen Sie keine Alkali-, Standard- 
(Kohle-Zink) oder wiederau�adbaren Batterien. Wechseln 
Sie alle Batterien gleichzeitig aus Batterien sind mit der 
richtigen Polarität (+ und –) einzulegen. Die 
Versorgungsklemmen dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen 
werden. Verbrauchte Batterien sind aus dem Produkt zu 
entfernen. Während einer längeren Lagerung kann die 
Batterie in den Sleep-Modus wechseln; die Löschtaste 
muss möglicherweise zehn oder mehrmals betätigt 
werden, um die Batterie wieder zu aktivieren. Wenn das 
Produkt längere Zeit nicht benutzt werden soll, dann 
entnehmen Sie die Batterien aus dem Produkt. Die 
Batterien müssen von Erwachsenen gewechselt werden; 
halten Sie die Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern. Leere Batterien können immer noch gefährlich 
sein. Informieren Sie andere über das mit Knopfbatterien 
verbundene Risiko und darüber, wie sie ihre Kinder 
schützen können. Entfernen Sie bei der Entsorgung 
dieses Produkts die Batterien und recyceln Sie diese 
ordnungsgemäß. Beseitigen Sie die Batterien nicht im 
Feuer. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des 
Batterieherstellers.
ITALIANO - Conservare queste istruzioni. La mancata 
osservanza delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza potrebbe 
provocare incendi, shock elettrici, altre lesioni e danni alla 
Boogie Board o ad altre proprietà. Non utilizzare Boogie 
Board per usi diversi da quello a cui è destinata. Questo 
prodotto non è destinato all’uso da parte di bambini 
piccoli senza supervisione. Esaminare i dispositivi e 
assicurarsi che il compartimento delle batteria sia chiuso 

in modo corretto e sicuro (es. accertarsi che viti o altri 
sistemi di chiusura meccanici siano ben serrati). Non 
utilizzare se il compartimento non è sicuro. Non tentare di 
aprire il prodotto, se non per la sostituzione delle batterie, 
utilizzando il coperchio del relativo vano. Utilizzare 
soltanto batterie al litio CR2025 da 3V. Le batterie non 
ricaricabili non sono fatte per essere ricaricate. Le batterie 
ricaricabili devono essere caricate soltanto sotto la 
supervisione di un adulto. Prima della carica, le batterie 
ricaricabili devono essere rimosse dal prodotto. Non 
mischiare batterie nuove con altre usate; non mischiare 
batterie alcaline, standard (zinco-carbone) o ricaricabili. 
Sostituire simultaneamente tutte le batterie. Le batterie 
devono essere inserite secondo la corretta polarità (+ e -). 
Le terminazioni di alimentazione non devono andare in 
corto circuito. Le batterie esauste devono essere rimosse 
dal prodotto. Durante i periodi di inutilizzo prolungato, la 
batteria potrebbe andare in modalità stand-by: potrebbe 
essere necessario premere il pulsante “erase” 10 o più 
volte per ripristinarne il funzionamento. Se il prodotto 
non viene utilizzato per lunghi periodi, rimuovere le 
batterie. Le batterie devono essere sostituite da una 
persona adulta. Tenere le batterie fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini. Le batterie scariche possono ancora essere 
pericolose. Comunica agli altri il rischio associato alle 
batterie a bottone e come tenere i loro bambini al sicuro. 
In fase di smaltimento di questo prodotto, rimuovere le 
batterie e riciclarle nel modo appropriato. Non smaltire le 
batterie nel fuoco. Seguire le istruzioni fornite dal 
produttore della batteria. 
NEDERLANDS - Bewaar deze instructies. Het niet naleven 
van deze veiligheidsinstructies kan brand, elektrische 
schok, ander letsel en schade aan de Boogie Board of 
ander eigendom tot gevolg hebben. Gebruik de Boogie 
Board niet voor ander dan bedoeld gebruik. Dit product 
is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door jonge kinderen zondert 
toezicht. Controleer het apparaat en zorg ervoor dat het 
batterijvak op de juiste manier dichtgemaakt is; e.g. dat 
de schroef of een ander mechanisch bevestigingsmiddel 
goed vastgedraaid is. Apparaat niet gebruiken indien het 
batterijvak niet goed vastzit. Probeer dit product niet te 
openen, anders dan om de batterijen te vervangen met 
behulp van het batterijdeksel. Gebruik alleen CR2025 3V 
lithiumbatterijen bij dit product. Niet-oplaadbare 
batterijen moeten niet worden opgeladen. Oplaadbare 
batterijen moeten alleen onder ouderlijk toezicht worden 
opgeladen. Oplaadbare batterijen moeten uit het 
product worden verwijderd, vóórdat ze worden 
opgeladen. Vermeng geen nieuwe en gebruikte 
batterijen; vermeng geen alkaline, standaard 
(carbon-zink) of oplaadbare batterijen. Vervang alle 
batterijen tegelijkertijd. De batterijen moeten met de 
juiste polariteit (+ en -) worden geplaatst. Er mag geen 
kortsluiting worden veroorzaakt in de voedingsaanslu-
itingen. Lege batterijen moeten uit het product worden 
verwijderd. Gedurende periodes van langdurige opslag 
kan de batterij in de slaapstand gaan; de wis-knop moet 
mogelijk 10 keer of meer worden ingedrukt om de 
batterij te wekken. Verwijder batterijen als het product 
lange tijd niet gebruikt wordt. Batterijen moeten door 
volwassenen worden vervangen; houd batterijen buiten 
bereik van kinderen. Lege batterijen kunnen nog steeds 
gevaarlijk zijn. Vertel anderen over het risico van 
knoopbatterijen en hoe ze hun kinderen kunnen 
beschermen. Verwijder de batterijen als u dit product 
weggooit en recycle hem op de juiste manier. Gooi 
batterijen niet in een vuur. Volg de aanwijzingen van de 
batterijfabrikant op.

한국어 - 이 지침서를 
보관하십시오. 이 지침서를 따르지 
않으면 화제, 전기 충격, 기타 
부상을 입을 수 있으며, Boogie 
Board 또는 다른 자산이 손상될 수 
있습니다. Boogie Board의 본래 

사용목적 외에 사용하지 마십시오. 
이 제품은 배터리 커버를 사용하는 
배터리가 아닙니다. 나사나 
기계적인 결합부가 잘 조여져 
있는지 등 기기의 배터리 칸이 
안전하게 고정되었는지 
점검하세요. 칸이 안전하게 
고정되지 않은 경우 사용하지 
마세요. 이 제품은 성인의 감독 
없이 어린이가 사용할 수 없습니다. 
배터리 커버를 사용하여 배터리를 
교체하지 않는 한 이 제품을 열지 
마십시오. 이 제품에는 오직 
CR2025 3V 리튬 배터리만을 
사용하십시오. 재충전용이 아닌 
배터리는 재충전 되지 않습니다. 
재충전용 배터리는 오직 성인들의 
감독하에서만 사용하십시오. 
재충전용 배터리는 충전하기 전에 
제품에서 분리해야 합니다. 새 
배터리와 사용한 배터리를 함께 
사용하지 마십시오; 알카라인, 
스탠다드 (탄소-아연) 또는 
재충전용 배터리를 함께 사용하지 
마십시오. 모든 배터리는 동시에 
교체하십시오. 배터리는 올바른 
극(+와 -) 쪽으로 삽입해야 합니다. 
전원 단자를 단락하지 마십시오. 
약해진 배터리는 제품에서 
제거해야 합니다. 장기간 보관시 
배터리가 수면 모드로 변할 수 
있습니다, 배터리를 깨우려면 
지우기 버튼을 10회 이상 눌러야 
할 수도 있습니다. 오랫동안 제품을 
사용하지 않으려면 배터리를 
제거하십시오. 배터리 충전은 
반드시 성인이 해야 합니다; 
배터리는 어린 아이들의 손이 닿지 
않는 곳에 보관하십시오. 납작한 
배터리는 여전히 위험할 수 
있습니다. 다른 사람들에게 버튼형 
배터리와 관련된 위험과 자신의 
아이들을 안전하게 보호하는 
방법에 대해 말해주세요. 이 제품을 
폐기할 때는, 배터리를 분리하고 

재활용으로 처리하십시오. 배터리를 불 
속에 폐기하지 마십시오. 배터리 제조사의 
지침에 따르십시오.
日本人 - これらの指示を守ってください。安
全指示に従わない場合、火災、感電、その他
の傷害、Boogie Boardまたはその他の所有
物の損傷が発生する可能性があります。意図
される用途以外にBoogie Boardを使用しな
いでください。 本製品は大人による監督なし
の幼児による使用を意図していません。 デ
バイスを検査して、バッテリー・コンパートメ
ントが適切に固定されている（例：ねじやそ
の他のメカニカル・ファスナーがきつく締ま
っている）ことを確認してくださいコンパート
メントが固定されていない場合は、使用しな
いでください。電池カバーを使って電池を交
換する場合以外に本製品を開かないでくだ
さい。本製品にはCR2025 3Vリチウム電池の
みを使用してください。非充電式電池は充電
しないでください。充電式電池は大人の監督
の下でのみ充電してください。充電式電池は
充電前に製品から取り外してください。 新し
い電池と使用済み電池を混ぜないでくださ
い。アルカリ乾 電池、標準乾電池、充電式電
池を混ぜて使用することはできません。電池
は全て同時に交換してください。電池は極性
表示（プラス・マイナス）に従って正しく入れ
てください。電源端子は短絡させないでくだ
さい。消耗した電池は製品から取り外してく
ださい。 長期間保管すると電池はスリープ
モードに入ることがあります。電池を復帰さ
せるには消去ボタンを10回以上押してくだ
さい。製品を長期間使用しない場合は電池
を取り外してください。 電池は大人が交換し
てください。電池はお子様の手の届かないと
ころに保管してください。平べったい電池で
も危険です。ボタン電池の危険性と子供の安
全を守る方法をみんなに伝えましょう。本製
品を廃棄する際は電池を取り外し、適切な方
法でリサイクルしてください。電池を火中に
入れないでください。電池メーカーの指示に
従ってください。



請保留這些說明。不遵守這些安全說明可能會導致火災、觸電、其
他傷害以及Boogie Board或其他財產的損壞。不要將Boogie Board
用於非預期用途。本產品不適合未經照看的幼童使用。檢查裝置並
確保電池倉已正確固定，例如螺釘或其他機械緊固件已擰緊。如果
電池倉不牢固，請勿使用。除了使用電池蓋更換電池外，請勿嘗試
打開本產品。本產品僅 使用CR2025 3V鋰電池。非充電 電池不應
充電。可充電電池只能 在成人監督下充電。在充電之前，應從產
品中取出可充電電池。不要混用新舊電池；不要混用鹼 性、標準
（碳鋅）或可充電電池 。同時更換所有電池。電池應以正確極性
（+和-）插入。供電端子不得短路。用盡的電池應從產品中取出。
在長期存放期間，電池可能會進入睡眠模式，可能需要按10次或更
多次擦除按鈕才能喚醒電池。如果長時間不使用產品，請取出電池
。電池必須由成人更換；請將電池放在兒童接觸不到的地方。電量
耗盡的電池仍然危險。告訴其他人紐扣電池的風險以及如何保護孩
子的安全。棄置此產品時，請取出電池並正確回收電池。請勿將電
池丟入火中。請遵守電池製造商說明。



通知

주의

Notice - Do not apply extreme pressure or use any tool that could damage the writing surface.
 - Boogie Board does not connect to a computer and cannot save images.
 - Do not submerse Boogie Board in water.
 - Do not expose Boogie Board to prolonged sunlight.

Remarquer

Aviso

Beachten

Avviso

Aviso prévio

Merk op

Maintenance: Use a dry cleaning cloth.
- Storage: 15°F/140°F or -10°C/60°C 
- Operating: 50°F/100°F or 10°C/40°C 



Note: Changes or modi�cations not expressly approved by the 
party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 
operate this device.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

CAN ICES-003(B) / NMB-003(B)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment o� and on, the user is encouraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di�erent from that to       
   which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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US/ÉTATS-UNIS/EEUU: Kent Displays, Inc., 343 Portage Blvd., 
Kent, Ohio 44240 USA
UK/RU: Kent Displays, Inc., Rourke House, Watermans 
Business Park, Staines TW18 3BA, United Kingdom
EU/UE: Kent Displays, Inc., Kingsfordweg 151, 1043 GR 
Amsterdam, Netherlands
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